12-12-2003

Form PTO-1595	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 10/02)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102620	775 _ •			
Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
James D. Pennock	Name: Harman International Industries,			
Robin M. Urry				
	Incorporated			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No	13.602			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 8500 Balboa Boulevard			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address.			
Other_NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	_			
11/26/03	City: Northridge State: CA Zip: 91329			
Execution Date:	- Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/034,128 B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	7 Total for (27 OFR 2 44)			
Name: Meredith Martin Addy	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
Brinks Floter Gilson & Lione	Enclosed			
2/2003 LMJELLER 00000005 10034128	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
40.00 DP				
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: P.O. Box 10395	o. Deposit account number.			
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60611	-			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
Labor E. Martinova Evo. 40 000	Ly Hethy December 2, 2003			
John F. Nethery, Esq. 42,928 Name of Person Signing	/Signature Date			
/	over sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James D. Pennock and Robin M. Urry, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MUSIC DELIVERY, CONTROL AND INTEGRATION filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2001 and assigned Application Serial No. 10/034,128, hereinafter the "Patent Application";

WHEREAS, Harman International Industries, Incorporated a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of DELAWARE having a place of business at 8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, California 91329, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

WHEREAS, an Assignment of the Patent Application to Harman International Industries, Inc. having a place of business at 1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 20004, was executed by James D. Pennock on March 28, 2002, and executed by Robin M. Urry on March 29, 2002, and was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark office on April 5, 2002 at reel 012816, frames 346-348, hereinafter the "Original Assignment";

WHEREAS, the Original Assignment erroneously assigned the invention to "Harman International Industries, Inc" having a place of business at "1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 20004" instead of to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Assignment is being executed to correct the name and place of business of the Assignee and shall have the legal force and retroactive effect of an Assignment of the invention by the Assignors to the Assignee executed by James D. Pennock on March 28, 2002 and executed by Robin M. Urry on March 29, 2002;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application

PATENT REEL: 014769 FRAME: 0498 all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the making and prosecution of any patent applications associated with the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 11/26	6/03	James D. Pennock) anoch
STATE OF Utah)		
COUNTY OF SIC) ss.)	a Natawy Dublia in an	ed for the County
and State aforesaid, do hereby		•	y known to me to
be the same person whose nate this day in person and acknow			-
his/her free and voluntary act	for the uses and purpose	es therein set forth.	
MOJABY PUBLIC BREWBA PEREZ S667 WEST CAPE VISTA WAY WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 84128 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 19, 2007 STATE OF UTAH	umbr, 2003.	reunto set my hand and Motary Public Residing in	Notarial Seal, this County
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	uch 19,2007		

- 2 **-**

Case No. 11336/193 (P00026US)

DATED:	11/26/2003	Robin M. Urry
STATE OF	Utah)	ss.
same person vin person and	resaid, do hereby certify that R whose name is subscribed to the acknowledged that he signed, ntary act for the uses and purpo IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I day of NOTARY PUBLIC BRENDA PEREZ 5667 WEST CAPE VISTA WAY WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 84128 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 19, 2007 STATE OF UTAH	have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this _, 2003. Notary Public Residing in
My Commiss	ion Expires: Nauch 19, 2	007

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 014769 FRAME: 0500